# **SNIPPETS**

#### AL leader murdered

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Jhenidah

Criminals on Tuesday night murdered a former member of Phulhori union parishad and AL vice president of the union. The victim was Idris Ali Edu, 50, son of late Sona Ullah Matabbar of Phulhori village under Shailkupa upazila of the district. Edu was also the president of the managing committee of Phulhori Secondary High School. Officer in-charge (OC) Saidul Islam Shaheen of Shailkupa police station said, Idris went out of his house on Tuesday afternoon to go to his father in-law's house. At around 12:30am, some locals found his body lying on a road near his house. On information, police recovered the body in the morning and sent it to Jhenidah Sadar Hospital morgue for autopsy. The body bore marks of injury in the lips and tongue, the OC said.

## Acid thrower jailed

UNB, Tangail

A court here on Tuesday convicted a man and sentenced him to life imprisonment in an acid throwing case. The court also fined the convict, Chan Mia of village Ghechua in Sakhipur upazila, Tk 30,000. According to the prosecution, Chan Mia, following a previous enmity threw acid on his neighbour Parul Akhter, wife of Habibur Rahman, at about 1pm on July 4, in 2008 in absence of her husband, leaving her critically injured. A case was filed and after investigation police submitted charge sheet against three people including Chan Mia. After examining the records and witnesses Additional District and Sessions Judge and Judge of Special Tribunal-2 Mohammad Bazlur Rahman handed down the verdict acquitting two others.

#### Union leader killed

A CORRESPONDENT, Khulna

A leader of Rupsha Transport Workers Union was stabbed to death in east Rupsha of the district on Tuesday night. The deceased was identified as Sohag, 25, son of Liakat Sheikh of Bagmara village in Rupsha upazila. Locals and police said, at around 9.30pm a criminal attacked Sohag at Bank intersection and stabbed in his chest due to previous enmity, leaving him seriously injured. He was rushed to Khulna Medical College Hospital (KMCH) where the on duty doctor declared him dead. The deceased was also the bodyguard of Naihati union parishad chairman Mostofa Kamal, police said.

#### Youth electrocuted

**OUR CORRESPONDENT, Rangpur** 

A young man was electrocuted at Mahabbatkha in the city on Tuesday afternoon. The deceased was identified as Jamir Uddin, 28, son of Abdur Kafi of Baharkachna area in the city. Locals and family sources said, on Tuesday noon, Jamir went to Mahabbatkha to irrigate their aman paddy field with the help of electrical pump. There he go on to an electric pole to take connection for the pump. But all of a sudden he came in touch with a live wire and electrocuted.

# 20 shops gutted

UNB, Kurigram

At least 20 shops were gutted in a devastating fire which broke out at a bazaar in Ketarmor area on Kurigram-Chilmari road in Ulipur upazila on Tuesday afternoon. Local people said the fire originated from an electrical short circuit at a shop at about 2pm and soon burned down the adjoining 19 shops. On information, fire fighters rushed to the spot and doused the blaze with the help of local people. The affected shop owners claimed that the extent of loss from the fire could go up to Tk 60 lakh.

## College girl commits 'suicide'

UNB, Jessore

A college girl allegedly committed suicide by hanging herself from the ceiling of her room at Krishnabati village in Monirampur upazila of the district on Tuesday night. The deceased was identified as Mukti Biswas, 17, a student of Sabujpali College and daughter of Swapan Biswas of the village. Police said, on information, they recovered the body of Mukti from the spot at about 10pm and sent it to Jessore Medical College Hospital morgue for autopsy. Police said she might have committed suicide following a family feud. A UD case was filed in this connection.

## Lightning kills two

UNB, Sunamganj

A man and a woman were killed by lightning at Charagaon village in Tahirpur upazila on early yesterday. The deceased were identified as Razia Khatun, 40, of village Banshtola and Shikul Mia, 30, of the village. Police and locals said the thunderbolt struck the villagers while they were colleting coal from a field at about 11pm, leaving Razia and Shikul dead on spot and three others injured. The injured were being treated at Tahirpur upazila health complex.

# Boy drowns in pond

**OUR CORRESPONDENT, Netrakona** 

A five-year-old boy drowned in a pond at Mohongonj Station Road of the municipal area under Mohongonj upazila yesterday morning. The deceased was identified as Ovi, son of Chandon Mia, of Station |Road area. Locals said that the boy was playing around his house around 9:00 in the morning. Somehow he fell in a pond beside his house and drowned as he didn't know how to swim.

## Siblings jailed in drug case

UNB, Jessore

A mobile court convicted two siblings and sentenced them to six months imprisonment each for possessing contraband hemp at Noapara in Abhoynagar upazila of Jessore yesterday morning. The convicts are Baten, 28, and his younger brother Russell, 25, of the upazila. On secret information, Abhoynagar thana police conducted a drive in the area in the early morning and arrested them along with 20 small packets of hemp. Later, they were produced before the mobile court led by executive magistrate Biswas Russell Hossain who handed down the punishment.



A human chain was formed in Khagrachhari town yesterday, demanding early opening of the new building of the 50-bed Adhunik Sadar Hospital.

# Open new hospital building

# Human chain in Khagrachhari demands

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Khagrachhari

A human chain was formed in Kharachhari town yesterday demanding opening of the new building of 50-bed Adhunik Sadar Hospital, which will provide accommodation for 50 more patients.

Several hundred people joined the programme held in Shapla Chattar area in the morning. They demanded that the authorities concerned take immediate steps to open the new hospital building to ensure better heathcare services to the locals.

The building was constructed in 2008 to upgrade the hospital to a 100-bed. But the

authorities concerned are yet to take any step in this regard. A good number of patients come to the hospital everyday for treatment, but the heath centre cannot provide accommodation for many of them.

Locals said accommodation and sanitation problems of the hospital will be resolved if the authorities immediately start heathcare services in the new building.

The hospital authorities said they cannot start functioning of the 50-bed new hospital building due to shortage of doctors, nurses and other necessary equipment. Steps are being taken to openitas soon as possible, they added.

# MONDAY'S ATTACK ON BNP MEN IN NARSINGDI

# AL, BNP both file cases

UNB, Narsingdi

Two cases were filed on Tuesday night with Raipura police station in connection with the attack on BNP activists allegedly by Awami League men that left 15 people injured on the previous day.

Police said Wazur Rahman, younger brother of Faizur Rahman, vice-president of Narsingdi district unit of BNP, filed one case against 100-150 unidentified people with Raipura police station in connection with the attack.

In his case statement, Wazur alleged that the accused all of a sudden attacked the BNP supporters, leaving at least 15 injured. Ten houses were ransacked during the attack, he said.

Meanwhile, Awami League leader and

Equipment

Name of official inviting tender

Designation of official inviting tender

Contact details of official inviting

Address of official inviting tender

tender

GD-3478

Mirzapur union parishad (UP) chairman Manzur Elahi filed another case with the same police station against 10-15 people for the same incident. In his case, Manzur alleged that the 10-15 unidentified people carried out attack and ransacked the houses of the victims on the day.

Earlier, on Monday night, at least 15 people, including BNP activists, were injured and 10 houses damaged in an attack allegedly by Awami League activists at Pirpur village in Raipura upazila.

Police said there had been a longstanding dispute between local AL leader and Mirzapur union parishad chairman Manzur Elahi and former chairman Faizur Rahman, vice-president of the district unit of BNP,

## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh

Directorate General of Health Services EPI & Surveillance, Mohakhali, Dhaka-1212

## Invitation Tender for Carrying Contractor

Sealed tender is hereby invited from the Carrying Contractor for Transporting EPI Vaccines, Logistics & Cold Chain Equipment. As per PPR-2008 terms and conditions are as follow:

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh

		Governm	ent of the Pec	opie's Republic of Bangladesh
1	Ministr	y/Division		Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.
2	Agenc	у		Directorate General of Health Services, Mohakhali,
2	Droour	ing ontitu nome		Dhaka.
3	Procur	ing entity name		Director, PHC and Line Director, MNC&AH, DGHS,
	December 2011			Mohakhali, Dhaka.
5		ing entity code		5050.
	The second second second second	ing entity district		Dhaka.
6	Invitati			Carrying Contractor.
7	Invitation Ref. No.			DGHS/EPI/Admin-032/2011/1784.
8	Date	4701		09/09/2012.
-	INFORM			0 / 1 // 1/0718
9		ement method		Open tender method (OTM).
	_	ORMATION		0.0 (0.0)
10		t and source of funds		GoB (Dev.).
11	_	pment partners (if app	olicable)	Not applicable.
	T	RINFORMATION		
12		t/programme code		5-2711-5050.
13		t/programme name		MNC&AH.
14		r package No.		GoB (Dev.)-CC.
15		r package name		Carrying Contractor.
16		r publication date		13/09/2012.
17	Tende	r last selling date		07/10/2012.
18	Tende	r closing date and time	9	08/10/2012 at 11:30am.
19	Tende	r opening date and tim	ie	08/10/2012 at 01:30pm.
20	Name	& address of the office	e(s)	Address
	- Sellin	ng tender document (p	rincipal)	Program Manager, EPI & Surveillance, DGHS, EPI
				Bhaban, Room No: 305, Mohakhali, Dhaka.
	-Sellin	g tender document (ot	hers)	Divisional Commissioner Office, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
	No Co	nditions Apply for Sa	ale, Purchase	or Distribution of Tender Documents
	- Rece	iving tender documen	t	a) Program Manager, EPI & Surveillance DGHS, EPI
				Bhaban, Room No: 305, Mohakhali, Dhaka.
				b) Divisional Commissioner Office, Segunbagicha,
				Dhaka.
	- Open	ning tender document		Program Manager, EPI & Surveillance, DGHS, EPI
	ALVERONISTANCE WITHOUT NOTIFIC CONTROLLED AND ASSESSMENT			Bhaban, Mohakhali, Dhaka.
21	Place/date/time of pre-tender meeting			Place: Conference Room (Room No. 201), 1st Floor, EPI
	(option	nal)		Bhaban, DGHS, Mohakhali, Dhaka. Date: 20/09/2012,
	30 30	533	2	Time: 11:00am.
INFO	PRMATIC	N FOR TENDERER		
22	Eligibil	ity of tenderer		As state in tender documents.
23	Brief d	escription of works		For Carrying Vaccine, Logistics & Cold Chain Equipment
				from EPI HQ to District/Upazila/City Corporation.
24	Brief d	Brief description of physical services		Not applicable.
25	Price of tender document (Tk.)			Taka 4,000/- (four thousand) only by Treasury Challan
	**************************************			(with CTR Code No: 1-2711-0000-2366) in Bangladesh
		.0		Bank/Sonali Bank.
	Lot	Identification of	Location	Tender security amount (Tk.) Period
	no	lot		
26	1	Carrying for	EPI HQ,	Taka 3,00,000/- (three lac) only Fiscal year of
		Vaccine, Logistics	Mohakhali,	Bank Draft or Pay-Order/Bank 2012-2013 and
		& Cold Chain	Dhaka.	Guarantee in favour of Line 2013-2014.
		Carrinment	I	Discotor MNICSALL DCUC

MNC&AH,

Room No-405, 3rd Floor, EPI Bhaban, Mohakhali, Dhaka-

EPI Bhaban, DGHS, Mohakhali, Dhaka, Phone No.

Dr. Syed Abu Jafar Md. Musa

Director, PHC and Line Director, MNC&AH

DGHS, EPI Bhaban, Mohakhali, Dhaka

Director, PHC & Line Director, MNC&AH.

Director,

1212.

The procuring entity reserves the right to reject all the tenders or annul the tender proceedings.

Mohakhali, Dhaka,

Dr. Syed Abu Jafar Md. Musa.

8821913, Fax No. 8821914 (EPI).

DGHS,

# Demand for Minimum Wages

# Benapole port workers to go on strike Saturday

ciation, transport owners'

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Benapole, Jessore

Benapole Port Handling Workers Union will go on an indefinite strike from Saturday, demanding implementation of the government-declared minimum wages for the workers.

Earlier, the workers union had called the strike from September 12 to realise their demand.

"But we have changed the schedule and decided to go for the indefinite strike from September 15 as other five local organisations, including C&F agents asso-

association and truck owners' association, expressed their solidarity with us", said union president Golam Mostafa.

Leaders of the union on September 4 at a press conference announced that unloading of all kinds of goods at the port will remain stopped during the strike.

wage for unloading of per ton goods by four contracting firms last month, though they were insisting for more than Tk 18 a ton.

Golam Mostafa said, the

workers were paid Tk 13 as

The workers observed a

four-day-long strike at the port from June 1 to realise the demand. The strike was later withdrawn following an intervention by the shipping minister.

Sources said, about 80 percent raw materials for the country's garment sector are imported through Benapole Land Port.

Meanwhile, Benapole Land Port director Abdul Awal said the higher authorities were discussing the demand of the workers.

He, however, termed the indefinite strike called by the port workers as illogical.



#### **Bangladesh Land Port Authority** TCB Bhaban (5th Floor)

Kawran Bazar, Dhaka-1215 www.bsbk.gov.bd

# **Invitation for Tender**

	Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh						
1	Ministry/Division	Ministry of Shipping.					
2	Agency	Bangladesh Land Port Authority.					
3	Procuring entity name	Chairman, Represented by Superintending Engineer & Project Director, Bangladesh Land Port Authority, TCB Bhaban (5th Floor), Kawran Bazar, Dhaka-1215.					
4	Procuring entity code	Not applicable.					
5	Procuring entity district	Dhaka.					
6	Invitation for	Not applicable.					
7	Invitation Ref. No.	18.06.014.23.00.059.2012-451/1					
8	Date	Not applicable.					
(EY	INFORMATION	# 10 - 1 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -					
9	Procurement method	Open Tendering Method.					
10	Budget and source of funds	ADP(GOB).					
11	Development partners	Not applicable.					
PAR	TICULAR INFORMATION	• Such Chandard 1 State • • • • Such Heritage 2 Perdundance					
10	Destant ands	LAUA					

N/A.

Date

Date

23/09/2012

24/09/2012

24/09/2012

Development of Bhomra Land Port.

# Project code

13 Project name Tender package No. Tender package name Tender publication date

Tender closing date and time Tender opening date and time Name & address of the office(s)

Tender last selling date

-Selling tender document (principal) Selling tender document (others)

-Receiving tender document

 Opening tender document Place/date/time pre-tender

last three years.

INFORMATION FOR TENDERER

Eligibility of tenderers:

meeting (optional)

Address Superintending Engineer & Project Director, Bangladesh Land Port Authority, TCB Bhaban (5th Floor), Kawran Bazar, Dhaka-Director (Traffic), Benapole Land Port, Benapole, Jessore.

12:00 noon

14:30pm

Time: During the office period.

(i) Divisional Commissioner, Dhaka Division, Segunbagicha, Dhaka. (ii) Superintending Engineer & Project Director, Bangladesh Land Port Authority, TCB Bhaban (5th Floor), Kawran Bazar,

Dhaka-1215. Director (Admin), Bangladesh Land Port Authority, TCB Bhaban (5th Floor), Kawran Bazar, Dhaka-1215.

Date: N/A Time

The tenderer should have valid trade license, VAT registration certificate & up-to-date Income

57/	Taxes clearance certificate.				
b)	The tenderer shall be contractor enlisted in any govt./semi govt./autonomous body or a bonafide Bangladeshi businessman having at least 3 (three) years general experience in construction of civil works for the work mentioned in the item No. 23(a) and weighbridge/weighing scale manufacturer or supplier for the work mentioned in the item No. 23(b).				
c)	The tenderer should have experience of similar contracts at least 1 (one) number with cost of Tk. 7.50 lac & 3.75 lac respectively in a single work order for the works mentioned in the item No. 23(a) & 23(b) respectively in govt./semi govt./autonomous body for the last 5 (five) years.				
e)	The minimum amount of liquid assets and/or credit facilities net of other contractual commitments of the tenderer shall be Tk. 8.00 lac & 3.50 lac for the work mentioned in item No. 23(a) & 23(b) respectively. Documentary evidence for the above liquid assets/credit facilities shall be submitted with the tender.				
g)	The required average annual construction turnover of the tenderer shall be greater than Tk. 30.00 lac & 14.00 lac for the work mentioned in item No. 23(a) & 23(b) respectively over the				

Other criterias as mentioned in the tender document Brief description of works and price of tender document (Tk): Name of the work Price of tender Completion Amount of tender No. document (not security refundable) (refundable) 40,000.00 Construction of RCC Drain 2,000.00 3 (three) (Group-A) at Bhomra Land (two thousand) (forty thousand) months Port, Bhomra, Satkhira. 1,000.00 20,000.00 Supply & Installation of 2 3 (three) (two) tons capacity dial (one thousand) months (twenty thousand) Weighing Scale and 1 (one) ton capacity digital Weighing Scale at Bhomra Land Port, Bhomra, Satkhira.

Brief description of related services PROCURING ENTITY DETAILS Md. Hasan Ali.

26 27	Designation of official inviting tender Address of official inviting tender	
28	Contact details of official inviting tender	

Bangladesh Land Port Authority, TCB Bhaban (5th Floor), Kawran Bazar, Dhaka-1215. 02-9132488

Special instructions: The participating tenderer's representative with due authorization will be allowed to attend the opening of the tender.

GD-3463

For any false declaration/incorrect or forged certificates and submitted relevant papers are found to be fake or false, the tender shall be declared informal and void.

Executive Engineer.

The authority reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason whatsoever and are not bound to accept the lowest tender

The evaluation of this tender shall be governed by "The Public Procurement Act 2006 and The Public Procurement Rules 2008".

The tender security shall be submitted with the tender in the form of Pay-Order, Demand Draft or Bank Guarantee in favour of the Chairman, Bangladesh Land Port Authority from any schedule bank of Bangladesh.

There is no provision in the tender document to participation in the tender as joint venture or partnership, consortium in case work or goods estimated cost below 2.00 (two) crore. The evidence for proofing the eligibility of tenderer as stated item No-22 & tender document those are stated in shall be submitted with tender.

next working day at the same time. All other terms and conditions of the tender shall be provided along with tender documents.

Md. Hasan Ali **Executive Engineer** Telephone: 9132488

If it is not possible to open the tender in schedule date & time, the tender will be opened in the